© GARDEN WAY, INC.

Parts List

Mower Attachment
42 Inch /48 inch

Model 18300

A R T e e e s

Serial Numbers 0800101 through 0999999

Model 18301

Serial Numbers 0600101 through 0799999

FORM 176-3185 (4-91)



Bolens 42 inch mower attachment

Model 18300

\
RQUETO
T.LBS.

{122 Nm)

_— TO
20

90 + 10 FT.

TORQUE TO
180 IN. LBS
{20 Nm)

§-21-
J




Model 18300

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
1
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
2
21
2
2
24
25
%
27
28

- 29

30
31
- 32
35
38

39
40
4
2
43
44

45
46
47
49
50
51
52
53

1728122021

® 1724492
1728123021
1728133
1728108

* 1734514

¢ 1100064

* 1107385
1728030
1724929
1724822
1715210

¢ 1100808

* 1732499
1724924
1728020
1752354

* 1186247
1185976

¢ 1185093
1752307

* 1724491
1112587
1751908
1728672

* 1100242

* 1100913
1728007021
1728982

* 1186184
1750713
1744491
1757567021
1728005021
1740951
1755750
1724029
1185828
1746869
1742606
1104436
1727926
1736560
1724051

* 1100243

¢ 1100009
1724231
1731777021

* 1100779

1100245
1734551021

BEItCOVEr, LH.oooet e 1
Flange Lock Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2.........uu... 8
Belt COver,RH ... 1
V-BEIE (927)....oceveeeeeeeer e 1
DIIVE SNEAVE ..cvuv v vttt 1
Lock Nut, 1/2-13..ceeeeee e 1
Cap Screw, 1/2-13x1-1/2 ..., 1
Flat Washer, 1/2.....c.cevereeeccvn s 3
SIEBVE BEAMNNG ... 1
ThrUSEWASHEN ...t 2
EXtension SPring..........ceveevcvcnerenicnniseinennes 1
Bolt, Spring ANChOT ......ovvveeveeeceeccenenennns 1
Hex Screw, 5/16-18 x1-1/4 ... 1
Flange Nut, 5/16-18......cc.ooeveveeeereeee 16
Wear BUtton...........ccoereeevmenneivevesei e 1
Idler Arm ASSEMDIY.....vuueer e 1
[AIET PUBEY ...ttt 1
Hex NutJam, 1/2-20........oovvvevnrieeicne 1
Grease Fitting.......oovveevin vt 3
Hex Nut, 3/4-16 ... 3
Blade SNEAVE ........voeveereeeeses s 2
Screw, Flange Lock, 5/16 x 18 x 3/4............. 12
CleviS Pin, 3/8 ... 2
CirCIE COMBI.cevrr oot 2
Lift CADIE oot 1
Lock Washer, 5/16.......ccccoveeeverneerreeennenn, 14
Hex Screw, 3/8-16 X 7/8 ...vevveeeeee, 2
Lift Brackel.......oveevieeececreeie e 1
Decal (BEIt DIIVE) ..vveveeecee e 1
Carriage Bolt, 1/2-13x 1-3/4.....onvveerrne. 2
Decal (Caution) ......ceeveeeeveereseeeeeeriesiieereeens 1
Decal (CUt LING) vouveeereeirerrveeeernerrerrenreeseeenae 1
Base Assembly w/(Incl. Ref. 30) ..........ccooon.... 1
Hinge Bracket........ccovvvvvveverennnrenrserceersecnnne 1
Discharge Deflector (8)........emeeuveeerereereenne. 1
Discharge Deflector (9) ......ovevvveveeresverinenne. 1
Spindle HOUSING .....ovvvveeeeie v, 3
Ball BEAMNG c.ocvvererrrrneeieveeeese e e 6
SPACE . ervee et st e 3
Shaft ASSEMBIY .ot 3
Woodruff Key, 316 X3/4 ..., 3
Cutter Blade ..o 3
Cutter Blade .....coveeeve e 3
PIAE. ... oveeereeert et 3
Lock Washer, 3/8.........occevveeneiiec e 8
Cap Screw, 3/8-24X 1 ..u.vveeeeeeerrcse e 6
410 O 1
Adjustment Rod ASSEMDIY .....c.vvvreeerrerrrrnrnns 1
Screw, Hex Hd., 5/16-18 x 1-3/4................... 1
LOCK WaSher, 1/2.......ovemereieecveeeeree 1
Lift QUAdrant ........cc.veeeeerreerreeericeere e 1

54 1757323 Decal (Cutting Ht. Ad].)...vvoeererereres e 1
55 1186098  Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......ooerevunceeee 12
56 ® 1100255  Flat Washer.........coooev e 6
57 1728075 COmPression SPring........ce.vveereemeemererrveennns 1
58 © 1100350  Cotter Pin, 1/8 X1 LG ... vveermervonermiececrirrrecenns 3
59 « 1100346  Cotter Pin, 3/32 X /4 ... 2
62 1724017 SPACET.....ovveereeereeceesersissessesssessesstssseseasens 3
63 * 1733398 LOCK NUt, 3/8 X 16 ...oeveeeeerearerceresrrieesenes 7
64 1728063021 Roller Bracket..........ooemrveeeeemeeereneerseirnereenes 2
65 « 1186128 Carriage Bolt, 3/8- 16 X 1 ...ovvvrrerrrcrrrrennns 4
66 1185830  Special Washer ... vverreeerccerencineeriennennn 10
69 1728013021 Plate Assembly, Adjustment ......coecvvervevceenne. 2
70 * 1100043  Cap Screw, 3/8- 16X 1 ... 1
71 © 1100352  Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/2 cceovvriiinees 2
72 1728025  ROMEr Shaft.......ccoovvereeerrereeerreessssemeeriseces 1
73 185597  ROH PN reseneseen e 1
74 1754611 1T e OO 18
75 1728646021 ROd, SUPPOR.......ocoreverveeersc e ieseeescrerrereaens 1
76 1731762021 Shaft ASSEMDIY ....oocvvvr v ereecenmseeeiincn 1
77 1731772 ROG, BN 1
78 © 1186249  Jam NUL 5/8-18.....corvireinnerissrrirnn, 1
79 1890227  ClEViS PiN....ooeeeeceeceaenrereereeresers s snrseseneesen 1
80 1728062021 Adj. Rod Bracket .........ccovvveeveeceerrecrenscrererennane 1
83 1752309  CleViS PiN..ereeccoeeeerrieene s eeee e 4
B5 1714573 ROGENG..voioecreee v ssnrsssscenen 2
86 * 1186235 Hex Nut, 5/8-11 ... enniee e 2
B7 1728084  TiE ROG ..o reecrers s veeenae 2
88 * 1185496  Seif Lock Jam Nut, 1/2-13....cvvorrerrerreceerrnnines 2
80 1752823021 Drag Link ASSEMDIY...u.v.veeeerereererseeeeccvserenens 1
91 o 1107386  Flat Washer, 5/8 ..........cccoveerceenmerneccnnncninns 2
93 1741576  V-Belt (Twin cylinder enging), 81-3/8" ........... 1

1726701 V-Belt (Single cylinder enging) ..........ccoevvenevens 1
96 * 1103959  Flat Washer NO.10 ........oeceveeeneeeeneeeenreeerereenes 2
97 o 1107382  Flat Washer, 5/16 ...........cooovomrreerrermneernrerennnes 2
99 1754610 ROHBT eeeeeeet et s e sees e cebesimens 1
100 1752829 SN ..ot ense s ranens 1
101 1751909 COMEr RiNG...vverovvcrreeeeeereess s mssssesrsesarssesenens 4
102 1724791 PUSN NUL. e sesr e sve e 2
103 1756760  ROG...oeriveecerrreerrereeveeceee e sessserssrssere s 1
104 1756569 TOISION SPrING ..u.viveeceveiecreereseereersaesseenseeens 1
105 1736098  Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x5/8.......c.ccovvccverrennncn. 2
NI 1736796 Spray Paint, Dark Green

Common hardware, purchase locally. (Grade 5 where

applicable)

(8) Serial numbers 0800101 through 0899999
(9) Serial numbers 0900101 through 0999999




Bolens 48 inch mower attachment

Model 18301

90 + 10 FT. LBS.
(122 Nm)

TORQUE TO
180 IN. LBS
(20 Nm)

§21-

TORQUE TO
300 IN. LBS
(34 Nm)




Model 18301

1 1742485021 Belt Cover, L.H............o......... . * 1100245 Lockwasher, 1/2
2 1185750 Flange Lock Screw, NO 5/8........vecoereeercvrnrrennne. 8 53 1734551021 Lift QUATrant .......ccvevieeconsesesenmnnrscensenerneens 1
3 1742484  Belt Cover, RH ..o 1 54 1757323 Decal (Cutting Ht AGJ.) coveovoeererreneenrrceeesennns 1
4 1736903  V-BeIt (100.75)...commcermrrrcrereeerrrrrinerirensiornneennons 1 55 1186099  Carriage Bolt, 5/6-18 X 7/8 ...vecvveevererrerenene 6
5 1728108 Drive SEAVE (B) ...uvveeveerereirnserirerernernesserienns 1 56 ¢ 1100255  Flat WaSher, 3/B.........oeereerierienersecraresssseseonns 3
1762163 Drive SNEAVE (7) cvveevvcrnrreerreensienrseeesservvenees 1 57 1728075 COmPression SPring c.v..e..evveeeseecomsereersersereenns 1
6 1734514 Lock NUt, 1/2-13..c.e e 1 58 1100351 Cotter Pin, 1/8 X 1..ovvvveerrecer e cnssrverrerennen 6
7 1100064 Cap Screw, 12-13 X 1-1/2 oo, 1 59 1100346  Cotter Pin, 3/32 X 3/4 ..vvevrvevrrrerrerieerrrerenens 2
8 1107385 Flat Washer, 1/2.......oeeeeeiveeniieeesreenninas 3 60 1739392  Tie ROG, LHeooooee e 1
9 1728030 SIBEVE BEAMNG .....oeoreeevre e 1 1738102 Tie RO, RH. oo 1
10 1724929 THIUSt WaShEr...e v e sesveess it sveneseins 2 61 1186235 HEX NUL, 5/8-171 .oreeeeteeecsr e cverrtsenss s 2
11 1724822 EXtenSion SPring.......veceeeveecemercreneee s eneres 1 62 1738160 SPACET ettt esersenra s reneb e 1
12 *1100808 Hex Screw, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4......noe v, 1 63 1733398 LOCK NUE, 3/8 X 16 ....ceverreerernresrersanesiesnerinnens 3
13 1732499 Flange Nut, 5/16-18 ... 17 64 1714573 RO ENG coveece et 2
14 1724924 WEAr BULTON coevve e ettt s 1 65 1186128 Carriage Bolt, 3/8-16 X1 ..o, 2
15 1728020 idier Arm ASSEMDIY ......c.oeverierreeeenerernsnireennens 1 66 1185830  Special WaSher ..........cvvvveevemrecrnmneeeeresreeens 7
16 1752354 1B PUBBY. oo e 1 67 1744024 Support, Shaft.........e.eeeeeeererresresmrereereennesenene 1
17 1186247 Hex Nut Jam, 1/2-20 ..........cccoovvemercn o, 1 68 1740569 GAGE WHEEL...eovver et sersessssnre s 2
18 1185976  Grease Filting.......cooovvvmreoneeeeerecinnr v 3 69 1742421021 Connecting Link ..c..cvveeeceeneeeereeeersrcrnemeceereen 1
19 «1185093 Hex NUt, 3/4-16 ..o 3 70 1100043 Cap Screw, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ..o 1
1762168 Nut, Lock, .750-16 (7) ..eoeerr e 3 71 1759217021 Pivot Shaft ASS'Y cvueeevrveeeseeeeseersereernveseenneens 1
20 1752307 Blade SNEAVE .......ovvvvveerec e, 2 72 1738111 ROIET SNt ...oovvver et risserssensranns 1
21 1724491 Screw, Flange Lock, 5/16-18 x3/4................ 12 73 1751909 WITB RiNG....oooveveeniresrecres e enssseesesevnes 4
22 1112587 CleviS Pin, 3/8 oo ceeeiveneis e sreseees 2 74 1754611 ROIIBT, 2-1/8 oo eeverereessiine e sresenee e 6
23 1751908 Circle WIre Pin.......oe e csneecrverconnrnse e 2 75 1728646021 RO SUPPOM..cc.vmmirerriireercrrrerrererrer v serisecenne 6
24 1728672 Lift CADIE ...vveee v rivinnanae 1 76 1742416021 Shaft ASSEMDIY ...o.vvvecveeiere e snrreseneens 1
25 ©1100242  Lock Washer, 5/16.......couevevvreerirnrerecsronenns 13 77 1731772 ROGENG....oorreeereeeneremieesiess e vsssasseees v 1
26 1100045 Hex SCrew, 5/16-18X 1 .o 6 78 1186249  Jam Nut, 5/8-18 .. 1
27 1728007021 Lift Bracket.......ccorvvrrvrrerirenerrerseesessinesenesenens 1 79 1890227 CIBVIS PN covvveeeeervemsreemmeensscses s esnsreeve s 1
28 1728982 Decal (Belt DIIVE)........ovveeereririversenesrssiresesiens 1 80 1752309 CIBVIS PN wovrereeerevereeee et seessecmrsnseseeeos 4
29 *1186184 Carriage Bolt, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4........c.ccoceveee... 2 81 1739080 V-Belt (Single cylinder engine), 78.8"............. 1
30 1750713 Decal (Danger) (Incl. w/Ret. 32)....ccvvvverrrennnnn. 1 1741577  V-Belt (Twin cylinder engine), 83.25" ............. 1
31 1744491 Decal (CUt LiNg).....oveeeeeeerereererrereeemreannsessnnees 1 82 1741586021 R0d REAINGr ......ovcercrerrerereeecrnereccereercresesnns 1
32 1757567021 Base Assembly, (Incl. Ref. 30} ...coovcrvevrvernnnnes 1 83 1740627 Special WaShEr ......ovevveeveveeresieieeeenssesaraennes 3
33 1100078 Hex Screw, 5/16-18 X 7/8 .....ooeevveeeeee e, 8 85 1107387  Flat Washer, 3/8......c.ccooceveeverevvreesnevirersinereens 2
34 1742422021 ConneCting Link ...eecee e esssecseens 1 86 *1107386  Flat Washer,5/8.....ccccouvvecemevmmmrecneercneiicsnenns 10
35 1728005021 HInge Bracket ...........vveeevveervereee s seienee 1 87 1177625 ROIPIN, 1/B X 34" oo erieneerree s 1
36 1752824021 Drag Link ASSEMBIY......covevvverrireree e, 1 88 * 1103959 Flat Washer, NO. 10 ... 2
37 172812 SIEEVE BRAriNG .......cveveeeeerr e reeona 2 90 1754610 ROJBE ..ttt svce st nneenes 2
38 1755750 Discharge Deflector..........vvveveeevercees e 1 91 1100350 Cotter Pin, 1/8 X T.eeeeeererer e 1
39 1724029 Spindie HOUSING .oovveeveceenees e veresr s 3 92 1752829  Roler Shaft......cccooeveeeecrrreeeceverr s 1
40 1185828 Ball BEAMNG ...ccvvoreerrveeneererseessenssess s raresnened 6 93 1724791 PUSH NUL...ooeer ettt 2
a1 1746869 R3] 17 ] OOV 3 94 1756760 ROG....oo e sceerennressssss s eessstsssessessssere s 1
42 1742606 Spindle Shaft ... 3 95 1756596 Spring, TOTSION ....ovvveveveereereseesreeessnirseenees 1
43 1104436 Woodruff Key, 316 X 34 3 9% 1736098  Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X5/8.........ccoooccoovevrne. 2
44 1738571 Cutter BIade (6)........ovvevereerererrrcrircrirrerernerneens 3 97 1744023 DOUDIBT oottt 3
1726138 Cutter BIade (7). eeerecrnerecrersssreiessnesneeens 3 100 1107382 WASNET. overiveereeveneessees s srasese s s 2
45 1724051 Pl et e 3 NI 1736796 Spray Paint, Dark Green
46 *1100243 LOCKWASNET 3/8 ...cvovevvreeriveeneseernenrrseess e 9
47 «1100009 Cap Screw, 3/8-24 X 1 6 .
48 1185496  Self Lock Jam Nut, 1/2-13 oo 2 e, rware, purchiase focaly. (Grade 5 wihere
49 1724231 KNOD covoves et et sennsr s saesas s 1 ‘
50 1731777 Adjustment Rod ASSEMDIY .....coveerverrrerierrin, 1 (6) Seriat numbers 0600101 through 0699999
51 *1100779 Screw, Hex Hd, 516-18 x 1-3/4 ... 1 (7) Serial numbers 0700101 through 0799999




